
Informal Discussion by Members 
of Area South Committee
Wednesday 6th May 2020

4.00 pm

A virtual consultative meeting via 
Zoom meeting software

The following members are requested to attend this virtual consultation meeting:

John Clark
Nicola Clark
Karl Gill
David Gubbins
Peter Gubbins
Kaysar Hussain
Andy Kendall

Mike Lock
Pauline Lock
Tony Lock
Graham Oakes
Wes Read
David Recardo
Gina Seaton

Peter Seib
Alan Smith
Jeny Snell
Andy Soughton
Rob Stickland

There are no planning applications to consider this month.

Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual consultative meeting during 
either Public Question Time or regarding a particular item, need to email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Tuesday 5 May 2020.

The meeting will be viewable online at:  https://youtu.be/s6REUjUA09c
. 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 28 April 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://youtu.be/s6REUjUA09c


Information for the Public

In light of the Coronavirus (COVID – 19), and the Government’s announcement to avoid social 
contact to help prevent the spread of the virus, a number of SSDC decision making meetings 
have been postponed and may continue to be postponed in the future.

At the meeting of Full Council on Thursday 19th March 2020 it was agreed to extend the 
delegation of all Executive and Quasi Judicial decisions listed in the Constitution to the Chief 
Executive and to the relevant Director in the Chief Executive’s absence where not already 
delegated, in consultation with the Leader of the Council (or Deputy) and the relevant Portfolio 
Holder, Ward Member and Committee Member if practicable to ensure that the Council can 
continue to operate, if meetings of the relevant committee are unable to be held.

This was the full decision taken:

1. That Council agreed the following changes be made to the Council’s Constitution:

a) To amend Part 3, Responsibility for Functions, Sections 3 and 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution to allow delegated authority to the Chief Executive, and to the relevant 
Director in the Chief Executive’s absence where not already delegated, to take Executive 
and Quasi-Judicial decisions in consultation with the Leader of the Council (or Deputy) 
and the relevant Portfolio Holder, Ward Member and Committee Member if practicable, if 
meetings of the relevant committee are unable to be held;

b) If legislation and technology allows, then enable Councillors to make decisions by 
remote, virtual meetings using available technology.

c) That delegated authority be given to the Monitoring Officer and Chief Executive to amend 
the Constitution to reflect any further changes that are required as a direct result of 
Government Legislation /Guidance resulting from the coronavirus (COVID-19) situation.

d) These changes in procedure will cease when the Government announces that the 
coronavirus (COVID-19) crisis is over and when normal meetings can resume.

e) That these changes in procedure be reviewed in 3 months time.

To enable the decision making process to continue, it is proposed that Councillors continue to 
receive decision-making reports and meet using virtual meeting teleconferencing technology and 
debate the reports. They will form a view which will be communicated to the Chief Executive. 
The decision will be formally made by the Chief Executive (or relevant Director).  This is an 
interim measure whilst we implement the Local Authorities and Police and Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 as part of the Coronavirus Act 2020.

Area South Committee

Meetings of the Area South Committee are usually held monthly, at 2.00
[...]
l meeting etiquette: 

 Consider joining the meeting early to ensure your technology is working correctly.
 Please note that we will mute all public attendees to minimise background noise.  If you 

have registered to speak during the virtual meeting, the Chairman will un-mute your 
microphone at the appropriate time.  

 Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of three minutes.
 When speaking, keep your points clear and concise.
 Please speak clearly – the Councillors are interested in your comments.

Planning applications

It is important that you register your request to speak at the virtual meeting by emailing 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Tuesday 5 May 2020.  When you have 
registered, the Chairman will invite you to speak at the appropriate time during the virtual 
meeting. 

Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier than the time stated at the front 
of the agenda and on the planning applications schedule. The public and representatives of 
parish/town councils will be invited to speak on the individual planning applications at the time 
they are considered. 

Comments should be confined to additional information or issues, which have not been fully 
covered in the officer’s report. Members of the public are asked to submit any additional 
documents to the planning officer at least 72 hours in advance and not to present them to the 

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/meetings-and-decisions
https://zoom.us/join
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Committee on the day of the meeting. This will give the planning officer the opportunity to 
respond appropriately. Information from the public should not be tabled at the meeting. It should 
also be noted that, in the interests of fairness, the use of presentational aids (e.g. PowerPoint) 
by the applicant/agent or those making representations will not be permitte
[...]
hy at Council Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at:
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they 
wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2020

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Informal Discussion by Members of 
Area South Committee

Wednesday 6 May 2020

Agenda
Preliminary Items

1.  Minutes of previous meeting 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous virtual consultative meeting held on 
08 April 2020.

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.

Planning Applications Referred to the District Council’s Regulation Committee

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council's Regulation 
Committee:
Councillors Peter Gubbins, Tony Lock, David Recardo and Andy Soughton.

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee. In these cases the Council's decision-making 
process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee. They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee.

4.  Public Question Time 

5.  Chairman's Announcements 



Items for Discussion

6.  Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO's) (Pages 7 - 13)

7.  Area South - Area Chapter 2019/2020 Outturn Report (Pages 14 - 20)

8.  Area South Committee Forward Plan (Pages 21 - 22)

9.  Planning Appeals (For information) (Page 23)

Please note that members of the Area Committee will make a recommendation 
on the above reports. The decision will be taken by the Chief Executive.



Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO’s)

Director: Netta Meadows, Director – Service Delivery
Lead Specialist: Simon Fox – Lead Specialist (Planning)
Lead Officer: Linda Hayden – Specialist (Development Management)
Contact Details: linda.hayden@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462534

Purpose of Report

To provide members with information in relation to the Yeovil HMO (Houses in Multiple Occupation) 
Article 4 Direction and to seek their views on its potential enlargement.

Public Interest

HMO’s are an important element of our housing stock and it is necessary to ensure there is sufficient 
capacity to meet increasing demands. It is also equally important to ensure that the location and quality 
of HMO’s are properly assessed to ensure that there is no adverse impact upon residents or surrounding 
properties.

Recommendation

That members consider the officer’s report and provide direction as to whether they wish officers to 
embark upon a specific extension of the current Article 4 Direction covering HMO’s to include College 
Green as part of a new zone to become Zone 6 (College Green). 

Background

Area South members instructed and then agreed to impose an Article 4 Direction which now requires a 
planning application to be submitted to use a dwelling as an HMO for more than 3 unrelated people 
thereby allowing the impacts to be properly considered. The Direction only relates to certain areas of 
Yeovil. The Direction was initially made on 19th May 2016 and the Council undertook consultation for 
28 days which ended on 17th June 2016. The Direction came into force on 19th November 2016. A 
further extension to Zone 2 (Central) including Mitchelmore Road and Roping Road was approved by 
Area South Committee on 3 January 2018 and this is currently with the Legal Team for the necessary 
consultation to be carried out.

A map showing the current zones in Yeovil covered by the Article 4 is attached (Appendix 1), including 
the proposed extension of Zone 2.

Consideration

This report has been prepared as a result of concerns regarding one new HMO that has been created 
within College Green, Yeovil. An enforcement investigation was undertaken following complaints and it 
was found that the development was permitted development and no planning permission was required 
for the use. A couple of local residents have expressed concern about the HMO and the impacts that it 
will have upon parking within the vicinity. Residents were concerned that the HMO was allowed under 
‘permitted development’ and have lobbied Ward Members and the local MP with regard to the imposition 
of an Article 4 direction to prevent further HMO’s in their street. 

It is important to note and reiterate that the imposition of the initial Article 4 was to provide control of the 
concentration and impacts of HMO accommodation rather than restrict and prevent them outright. 
Research shows that since the original Article 4 came into force in 2016, there have been three HMO’s 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



permitted within the restricted Zones with 11 new HMO’s spread relatively evenly over the four Yeovil 
Wards outside of the Zones:

Table 1:

Ward Post 2016 HMO’s 
licenced 

Locations Notes

College 4 Mitchelmore 
Road (x2)

Goldcroft

College Green

Mitchelmore Road is to be 
covered by the previously agreed 
extension to Zone 2 (Central)

Lyde 1 Lyde Road

Summerlands 4 Larkhill Road

Preston Road

Thatcham Park

Coronation 
Avenue

Westland 2 Park Gardens

Tanyard Way

As such, it is considered that the Direction has achieved its original aim of preventing an intensification 
of HMO’s in certain areas of the town.  Councillors are asked to consider if a further extension of the 
Zones would be warranted on the basis of a single HMO and what precedent could be set by such 
action. 

Comments have been sought from colleagues in Environmental Health (Housing Standards) and the 
Housing Team as to any implications of introducing a new zone at College Green. A Housing Specialist 
has expressed considerable concern about such an extension as, in their view, it would decrease the 
provision of the accommodation that is desperately needed. They advise that there are over 1000 people 
in need of 1-bedroom accommodation within SSDC and restricting HMO’s is likely to increase 
homelessness and rough sleeping and work against SSDC’s homeless strategy. They are concerned 
that such a proposal would further discourage private landlords who SSDC are desperate to keep.

Our website www.southsomerset.gov.uk/hmo contains all the HMO planning information.

Options

1. To agree to ‘make’ the new Direction covering College Green as detailed on the attached map 
(Appendix 2); or

Page 8

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/hmo


2. To agree to ‘make’ the new Direction covering a different area (larger or smaller) than shown on 
the attached map; or

3. To agree to not ‘make’ the new Direction.

If Option 1 or 2 is chosen then Members may further resolve to instruct officers to:

- Carry out the required consultations and publicity as set out in the relevant legislation with a view to 
the Direction as amended coming into force later in late 2020.

This constitutes 28 days of consultation via public notice, press advert, SSDC Social Media, and press 
release.

The Direction would then ‘come into force’ within 6 months of the date of the commencement of the 
consultation.

Financial Implications

A change to Planning Fees in 2018 now means that fees are applicable to development restricted by an 
Article 4 direction, for an HMO application this is normally £462 for a change of use.

Local planning authorities may be liable to pay compensation to those whose permitted development 
rights have been withdrawn if they:

- refuse planning permission for development which would have been permitted development if it were 
not for an Article 4 direction; or

- grant planning permission subject to more limiting conditions than the GPDO would normally allow, as 
a result of an Article 4 direction being in place.

Compensation may be claimed for abortive expenditure or other loss or damage directly attributable to 
the withdrawal of permitted development rights.

All claims for compensation must be made within 12 months of the date on which the planning 
application for development formerly permitted is rejected (or approved subject to conditions that go 
beyond those in the GPDO).

Council Plan Implications

Housing:

Enable sufficient housing in appropriate places to meet community needs.

Reduce homelessness and rough sleeping.

Ensure development which is sustainable, where people want to live and communities can thrive.

Page 9



Healthy, Self-Reliant Communities:

Embed social value into all processes and activities to ensure we maximise the support we give to our 
communities.

Support residents facing hardship

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications

The making of an Article 4 Direction will not have any impacts.

Equality and Diversity Implications

It is considered that the requirement to make a planning application for HMO’s within certain areas of 
the town would not require an impact assessment to be carried out.

Background Papers

Area South reports ‘Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO’s)’ dated February 2016, April 2016 and 
January 2018.

Page 10



Coker

Yeovil Westland

Yeovil Lyde

Yeovil College

Yeovil Summerlands

S S D C
S S D C

S S D C
S S D C

S S D C
S S D C

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database rights 2020 South Somerset District Council. Licence No. LA/100019471

Key
Zone 1
Zone 2 - including approved extension
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5
Ward Boundary

Article 4 Direction Plan of Zones

P
age 11



Coker

Yeovil Westland

Yeovil College

Yeovil LydeYeovil Summerlands

Brympton

Brympton

S S D C
S S D C

S S D C
S S D C

S S D C
S S D C

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database rights 2020 South Somerset District Council. Licence No. LA/100019471

Key
Zone 1
Zone 2 - including approved extension
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5
Proposed Zone 6
Ward Boundary

Article 4 Direction for Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO)
Proposed Zone 6

P
age 12



Yeovil College

S S D C
S S D C

S S D C
S S D C

S S D C
S S D C

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database rights 2020 South Somerset District Council. Licence No. LA/100019471

Key
Zone 2 - including approved extension
Proposed Zone 6
Ward Boundary

Article 4 Direction Plan of Proposed Zone 6

P
age 13



Area South – Area Chapter 2019/2020 outturn report

Director: Netta Meadows, Service Delivery
Manager: Tim Cook, Locality Manager
Lead Officer: Tim Cook, Locality Manager
Contact Details: tim.cook@southsomerset.gov.uk

Purpose of the Report

To provide Members with an overview of the first year of delivery of the Area Chapter for 
Area South.

Public Interest

The priorities for Area South have been used to influence the development of the Council 
Plan for 2019/20. Some priorities identified clearly have an area focus and are better placed 
in an Area Chapter. The Area Chapter presents key projects and areas of work planned for 
the coming year by teams from across the whole organisation. 

This report provides members with an overview on the 2019/2020 Area Chapter.

Recommendation

That members note and comment on the report.

Background

Area Chapters focus on the priorities of the Area Committee. These priorities were identified 
by Members and SSDC Area + teams through member workshops, other service plans and 
data led information. The 2019/2020 Area South Chapter was presented for approval at 
Committee in February 2019 and formed part of the Council Plan. 

Area + teams consist of officers across the council who are best placed to provide the 
resources necessary (people and financial) in order to delivery each priority set out in the 
chapter.  Each action or project identified in the plan is allocated a lead officer who 
collaborates with other officers across the council and/or the local community to deliver the 
project. The overall approach to delivery is based on the principle that we will enable others 
to deliver where we can, partner where it makes sense and only deliver if absolutely 
necessary.

Lead Officers supply the quarterly updates, which are collated by the Locality Team Leaders. 
Members have received the quarterly updates via email and consideration is required on how 
we appropriately deal with transparency and scrutiny of the Area Chapters moving forward.

Delivery of the Area Chapter

This is the first year of delivery and the approach has slowly developed alongside other 
competing challenges of delivering transformation. Progress against priorities agreed by 
members has been made over the year with successful completion of a variety of projects. It 
is worth noting that some projects identified will require a number of years before delivery is 
possible. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



Appendix A sets out this year’s progress and overview of the area Chapter focus priorities 
for 2019/20. 

This is also the first year that there have been new arrangements for budget allocation. The 
area committees continue to have an allocated budget for Community Grants and for project 
delivery and there is still some work to do to align the area budgets, service specific budget 
and any available external funding for future years. Officers will look to recommend notional 
allocation of area project funds (including revenue and capital reserves) to projects set out 
under the key areas of focus. This will be agreed by members at the beginning of the year so 
that spend can be monitored and reported quarterly.

As well as the main key areas of focus, members will note other projects within the Chapter 
relating to support provided by officers through SSDC’s Community Grants programme and 
Section 106 projects. These S106 projects will have been identified either by SSDC or 
through the local community and both areas of work can often compete with other key 
priorities. The majority of S106 projects are community led and therefore can take time to 
develop and resource, which inevitable will take a number of years from inception to delivery. 

Appendix B shows Community Grant awards for Area South. This relates to both revenue 
and capital community grants awarded (not necessarily paid) throughout 2019/2020.  These 
were awarded through consultation either with Ward Members or through Area Committee 
decisions.

Area S
[...]
d 17%

Page 20



Area South Committee Forward Plan 

Director: Kirsty Larkins, Strategy and Support Services
Agenda Co-ordinator: Jo Boucher, Case Officer – Strategy and Commissioning
Contact Details: jo.boucher@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462011

Purpose of the Report

This report informs Members of the agreed Area South Forward Plan.

Recommendations 

Members are asked to:-

1. Comment upon and note the proposed Area South Forward Plan as attached at 
Appendix A.

2. Identify priorities for further reports to be added to the Area South Forward Plan, 
developed by the SSDC lead officers

Area South Committee Forward Plan 

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed by the Area Committee over the 
coming months. 

The forward plan will be reviewed and updated each month, by the joint lead officers from 
SSDC, in consultation with the Area Committee Chairman.  It is included each month with the 
Area Committee agenda, where members of the Area Committee may endorse or request 
amendments. 

Members of the public, councillors, service managers, and partners may request an item is 
placed within the forward plan for a future meeting, by contacting Agenda Coordinator.

Background Papers

None

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



Appendix A

Notes
(1) Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed, due to the attendance of additional 

representatives.
(2) For further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the 

Area South Committee, please contact the Case Officer – Strategy and 
Commissioning; Jo Boucher.

Meeting Date Agenda Item Lead Officer

June Support for Communities and Town and Parish 
Councils during coronavirus - members are asked to 
feed in any particular areas of concerns to help 
shape the report.

Tim Cook, Locality 
Team Manager

June Update on the Octagon Theatre Adam Burgan, Arts & 
Entertainment Venues 
Manager 

July Progress on the new Yeovil Crematorium Paul Rayson, 
Crematorium 
Manager

July  Presentation on Yeovil District Hospital Chief Executive, 
Yeovil District Hospital

TBC Update on recent road improvements in the town 
and the public feedback

SCC

TBC Community Funding Requests TBC

Page 22



Planning Appeals (For information)

Director: Netta Meadows, Service Delivery
Lead Officer: Netta Meadows, Service Delivery
Contact Details: netta.meadows@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462200

Purpose of the Report

To inform members of the appeals that have been lodged, decided upon or withdrawn.

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

Background

The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals 
received, decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the committee.

Appeals Received

Ward: Yeovil Lyde
Proposal: The change of use of existing dwelling into a HMO, the erection of a new dwelling 
and conversion of existing garage into a new dwelling
Appellant: RPS Asset Management Ltd
Site: 41 Percy Road, Yeovil BA21 5AJ

Financial Implications

None

Implications for Corporate Priorities

None

Other Implications

None

Background Papers: Planning application files

Page 23

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	6 Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO's)
	Appendix  1 Article 4 Direction plan of HMO zones
	Appendix 2 Article 4 map 2020 with ward and Zone 6
	Appendix 2 Article 4 map proposed zone 6 detailed

	7 Area South - Area Chapter 2019/2020 outturn report
	Area Chapters Appendix A - Final overview Area South
	Area Chapter Appendix B

	8 Area South Committee Forward Plan
	9 Planning Appeals (For information)



Minutes of the meeting


AC 
 

 
 

 1 6.05.20 

 

MEETING  
DATE 06.05.20 
 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area South (Informal) held by Video-conference via 
Zoom meeting software on Wednesday 6 May 2020. 
 

(4.00 pm - 5.20 pm) 
Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Gubbins (Chairman) 
 
John Clark 
Nicola Clark 
Karl Gill 
David Gubbins 
Andy Kendall 
Mike Lock 
Pauline Lock 
Tony Lock 
 

Wes Read 
David Recardo 
Peter Seib 
Alan Smith 
Jeny Snell 
Andy Soughton 
Rob Stickland 
 

 
Officers:  
 
Netta Meadows Director (Service Delivery) 
Steve Barnes Play and Youth Facilities Officer 
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Sarah Hickey Senior Planning Lawyer 
Tim Cook Locality Team Manager 
Angela Cox Specialist - Democratic Services 
Linda Hayden Specialist - Development Management 
Cara Cheshire Case Officer, Strategy and Commissioning 
Katy Menday Leisure & Recreation Manager 
Joe Walsh Specialist (Economic Development) 
Leisa Kelly Case Officer (Service Delivery) 
 
 

 

9. Minutes of previous meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the Informal meeting of Area South Committee members held on 
Wednesday 8th April 2020 copies of which had been circulated, were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

 

10. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kaysar Hussain, Graham Oakes 
and Gina Seaton.  It was noted that Councillor Nicola Clark would join the meeting later.   
  

 

11. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 



AC 
 

 
 

 2 6.05.20 

 

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
  

 

12. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public present. 
  

 

13. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
There were no announcements from the Chairman. 
  

 

14. Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO's) (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Specialist for Development Management introduced the report and advised that 
following an enforcement complaint at a property being converted into an HMO at 
College Green, Yeovil, a number of concerns were expressed by local residents at the 
Area South Committee meeting in March 2020 regarding parking, refuse storage and 
access for emergency vehicles.  The enforcement case was subsequently closed as it 
accorded with the relevant regulations.  The property was inspected by housing and 
environmental health officers who were content the works had taken place to a good 
standard and a HMO license was therefore granted.  The residents had requested that 
consideration be given to extending the existing Article 4 direction which restricted any 
HMO with more than 3 people in the designated area.  If agreed, it would become Zone 
6.  There were 3 proposed options for Members to consider. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Specialist for Development Management 
advised:- 
 

 The consultation period for the extension to the Roping Road and Mitchelmore 
Road HMO sites had taken longer than anticipated but they were progressing 
and they would be in place by the end of the year. 

 The concerns expressed by housing officers at the proposed designation were 
not particularly related to the College Green area, but, for the supply of single bed 
properties in the whole of Yeovil and the potential investment by HMO landlords. 

 No compensation had been paid to a developer for any for abortive expenditure 
resulting from the designation of an Article 4 direction. 

 The aim of an Article 4 was to spread the conversion of properties into HMO’s 
across the town and not to intensify them in any one area. 

 An Article 4 would not prevent further HMO properties within the area but they 
would require planning permission if housing more than 3 people. 

 The local MP wrote in support of the local residents request for a HMO 
designation in the area.    

 
One of the Ward Members, Councillor Andy Kendall, said that parking in the College 
Green area was already an issue for residents and more HMO properties would increase 
this.   
 
The Committee were then addressed by two local resident of College Green.  Their 
comments included:- 



AC 
 

 
 

 3 6.05.20 

 

 The existing conversion in College Green was to a high standard for high earning 
tenants and would not address homelessness in the area.  

 The existing conversion was having an adverse impact upon local residents. 

 The builders at the site had dropped a kerb and removed a tree and the waste 
and recycling issues had not been addressed.   

 The car parking issues were being exacerbated by the HMO residents.   

 The estate was not designed for conversion to HMO’s. 
 
The Chairman, as Ward Member, advised that HMO accommodation was required within 
the town but it had to be in the correct area.  By imposing an Article 4 direction, any 
future proposal to convert properties in that area would be considered by the Area 
Committee.  He did not feel that it would discourage potential HMO landlords, but, would 
focus them to appropriate areas.  He said that he supported option 1 to propose that 
College Green be designated as an HMO’s as part of a new zone to become Zone 6 
(College Green). 
 
During discussion, Members voiced their support for the designation of College Green as 
the new Yeovil HMO (Houses in Multiple Occupation) Article 4 Direction.  They felt that 
HMO properties were suitable in certain areas but they must be controlled to those 
suitable areas of the town.  There was a need for the accommodation in the town. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that Option 1 to agree to ‘make’ the new Direction 
covering College Green as detailed on the map at Appendix 2 and on being put to the 
vote, this was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That Area South members recommend that the Chief Executive agree:- 

 a. to ‘make’ the new Yeovil HMO (Houses in Multiple Occupation) 
Article 4 Direction covering College Green as detailed on the map 
at Appendix 2 in the officer’s report. 

 b. to instruct officers to commence the required consultations and 
publicity as set out in the relevant legislation with a view to the 
Direction as amended coming into force in late 2020.  
 

Reason: To recommend agreement of a specific extension of the current Article 
4 Direction covering HMO’s to include College Green as part of a new 
zone to become Zone 6 (College Green). 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
  

 

15. Area South - Area Chapter 2019/2020 outturn report (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Locality Manager introduced the report and advised that it provided an overview of 
the progress of projects within the Area Chapter 2019/2020.  He said Appendix A 
provided detail of the projects and there had been a numbers of learning points for future 
years.  Officers were in attendance to answer questions. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Locality Manager, Leisure and Recreation 
Manager, Specialist (Economic Development) and the Locality Officer advised that:- 
 

 enabling and partnership working was key as resources were finite but the 
delivery of Section 106 projects was a priority. 



AC 
 

 
 

 4 6.05.20 

 

 Some of the projects were delayed due to the availability of other external 
funding.   

 Progress of projects needed to be measured in milestones as some projects were 
delivered over 2 or 3 years and others even longer. 

 Yeovil Athletics Club had to change their legal status in order to enter into a new 
lease for the Joanna Frances Pavilion but this was now progressing. 

 SSDC were supporting Brympton Parish Council in their work at the Higher Ream 
play area when requested.  It was an evolving project which would taken longer 
than one year. 

 Yeovil town centre events were being affected by the restrictions in place for 
coronavirus but future events were being planned.  A written response on their 
new project work would be provided.   

 Planning permission had been secured and the budget was almost in place for 
the extension to the café at Ninesprings.  The park was important for public 
exercise during the current virus restrictions. 

 The Milford adventure play ground agility trail was replaced and enhanced in the 
toddlers area. 

 The conveyancing of the land at Lufton had been on hold but it was now being 
progressed by legal officers. The adoption of the MUGA land was progressing. 

 It was hoped that contractors could re-start work on certain sites within the next 2 
weeks. 

 
It was requested that legal work on the play area at Lufton be progressed as there were 
no play facilities in that area. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, the Chairman thanked the officers for attending and 
responding to their questions. 
 
RESOLVED: That Area South members noted the Area Chapter 2019/2020 outturn 

report. 

Reason: To note the overview of the first year of delivery of the Area Chapter for 
Area South. 

  

 

16. Area South Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Chairman noted that the report on the Yeovil Crematorium report may be delayed 
from July due to the ongoing coronavirus situation. 
 
Members requested that the report to be presented in June on support for communities 
and Town and Parish Councils during coronavirus be expanded to include general 
business support as well. It was noted that officers were now working on a recovery plan 
for SSDC and there would be an impact on the Area Chapter, the Area Priorities and the 
Council Plan.  It was agreed that this be a monthly item at future meetings.   
 
During discussion, it was noted that Somerset as a whole was responding well to the 
coronavirus crisis.   
 
Members noted the Forward Plan. 
  



AC 
 

 
 

 5 6.05.20 

 

 

17. Planning Appeals (For information) (Agenda Item 9) 
 
Members noted the Planning Appeals. 
  

 
 

 Chairman 
 
 

 Date 
 
 
 


